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INTRODUCTION

Location, Access, and Physiography

The Cabin and Goats clalm groups are located
approximately 320 kms. northwest of Prince George, B.C. at 56 12°'
57" North latitude, 125 05' 55" West longitude, and 56 11' 13"
Noxrth latitude, 125 01' 50" west 1longitude, respectively
(FPigure 1).

Although the Omineca road is only 5 kms. to the
southwest, access at present 1s by helicopter only. On the Cabin
clainms, the cat road that parallels Jim May Creek and ends at
the old cabins is not serviceable.

The Cabin group (Cabin, Cabin #1, and Cabin #2 claims}
is situvated on Jim May Creek, a tributary of Tenakihi Creek,
which f£lows into the Osilinka River. The Goats group ils located
7 kms to the southeast near the head of Jim May Creek (Figure 2).

The c¢laims 1lie in the Tenakihi Range of the Central
Plateau and Mountain area of the Canadian Cordillera. The area
is rugged with elevations from 1260 to 2020 metres a.s.l.

Rock outcrop is good to excellent.

Property Claim Status
The Cabin and Goats claim groups are owned by J. Mirko

of 451 Hermosa Ave., North Vancouver, British Columbia, and

Douglas Hopper of Vancouver, B.C. with detalils as follows:

GROUP CLAIM UNITS RECORD NO., RECORD DATE
CABIN
Cabin 20 8326 - April 23, 1987
Cabin #1 1 8645 Augqust 7, 1987
Cabin #2 1 8646 August 7, 1987

e e e — =
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GROUP CLAIM UNITS RECORD NC. RECORD_DATE

GOATS
Goats 16 8325 April 23, 1987
Cabin #38 16 8647 August 7, 1987
Cabin #39 12 8648 August 7, 1987

PROPERTY HISTORY

Prospecting has been active 1ln the area since the turn
of the century when placer gold deposits were worked on Jim May
Creek and on the Ingenika River. Prospecting and driliing was
carried out by Cominco in the 1930's and 1940's; a £few other
major and Junior companies have been active 1n the area since

then. No economlc ore bodlies have been developed to date.

EXPLORATION PROCEDURE

Field work was carried out by Doug Hopper, prospectoz,
and John Sveen, assistant, £rom July 17 to July 28, 1987, with
two property examinations by C. McAtee during the work program.

Prospecting, rock chip sampling, mapping of veins and

alteration zZones, and soil-silt sampling were carried out on the

claims, g8’ hariton o6 5amp[U wene -{ﬁkdm a1 [5-30cm .{ep#

Cabin Claim Group
on the Cabin e¢laim group, 4100 metres of line

was flagged for geochemical soll sampling. The lines as well as
the soll sample locations are shown on Flgure 3a. Soll samples,
and silt samples where applicable, were taken every 50 metres
along the lines. The samples, 133 in all, were analyzed using
the 30 element ICP package of Acme Analytical Laboratories
{Appendix 1). Gold was determined by standaxd atomic absorption

technique.
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Twenty-seven rock chip samples were taken for assay and
analyzed using the same methods as for soils. Several of the old
showings were progspected and sampled, as were several new ones

(Fiqure 3a and 3b).

Goats Claim Group
On the Goats claim group, 19 rock chip samples and 7
silt samples were taken on a reconnaissance program (Figure 4).

These samples were analyzed as above.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The Cabin and Goats claim groups occur within the
1:253,440 scale Aiken Lake map area (Roots, 1954}.

Regionally, Tenakihl Group metamorphlic rocks, Takla
Group sedimentary and volcanlic rocks, and unnamed interbedded
volcanic and sedimentary rocks are intruded by Omineca intrusives
of Mesozoic age. Northeast of Blackpine Lake, Wolverine Complex
amphibolites, quartzites, and skarns are present.

S8tructurally, beds of the Tenakihi Group have been
deformed into a series of compound £folds that have ovexwhelmed
earlier more north-trending folds. Northwesterly faulting plays
a major role in locallzing mineralization both regionally and

locally.

PROPERTY GEOLOGY, MINERALIZATION, AND RESULTS

Cabin Claim_Group
General

The Cabin claim group covers Tenakihl Group rocks near
the head of Jim May Creek (Figure 2). On the claim group,

Tenaklhi rocks consist of highly contorted quartzites and quartz-
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mica schists on a major regional anticlinal structure.

The mineral showlings occur in a serlies of siliceous
brecciated fault or shear zones, along which there has been
repeated movement and deposition of veln quartz and sulphide
minerals. At least four perlods of mineral deposition are known
(Roots, 1954).

Numerous gquartz veins from 91 to 457 cms. wide, and from
30 to 91 metres long are exposed. The largest body of vein
quartz found in the whole map area is on the claims and covers an
area 183 by 55 metres, Most of the latter veins are not
mineralized to any extent, although crosscutting veins such as

the "Ruby" are.

Ruby Zone

The Ruby zZone, which is exposed on Jim May Creek about
6.4 kms. from it's mouth and 550 metres east of the old cablins,
was prospected and rock chip sampled (Figure 3a and 3b). The
general axis of the Ruby zone strikes N20E over a distance of 150
metres.

The dquartz veins, which are brecciated and faulted in
argillite host rocks, display a herring-bone type of structure.
Veln widths vary from 15 cms. to 8.2 metres and generally carry
<1/2% pyrite and other sulphides, as well as mica and graphite.
According to Roots (Roots, 1954), minerals recognizable in hand
specimen 1include pyrite, sphalerite, galena, tetrahedrite,
pyrargyrite, arsenopyrite, and minor amounts of molybdenite and

chalcopyrite.




Rock chip samples numbered 2105 to 2121 and 2127 were
taken from the Ruby vein zone (Figure 3b). Figure 5 summarizes
assay results, widths, and mineralization from the Ruby vein
zone.

Gold wvalues of 710 and 390 ppb over 165 and 132 ocms.,
respectively, were obtalned for brecciated quartz velns striking
240 (#2108 and #2127). Silver values of 44.4, 30.0, 19.0, and
17.9 ppm were obtained from brecciated and non-brecciated quartz
vein material. Arsenic values of 2152, 2183, 4259, and 4516 ppm
were returned. Mineralization observed 1in the veln quartz
includes 1/2 - 1% pyrite, galena, and up to 40% soft grey
(sulphide?) material.

Cabin #1 showing

This =zone 1s near a small creek at grid co-ordinates
12+400E, 2+008, 200 metres north of Jim May Creek (Figure 3a).
There are a series of guartz veins trending 140 to 160 with
pyrite patches and some grey unldentifiable material. The quartz
veins, which cut the bedding and £1i11 fracture gaps, are 6 to 13
mms., and up to 30 cms. wide.

Assay samples numbered 2121 to 2125 were taken from the
area (Appendix 2). Rock chip sample B2123, froma 5 to 10 cm
wide pyrite stringer, assayed 11 ppb gold, 22.4 ppm silver, and

1335 ppm lead.

Geochemical Soll Survey - CAB Grid
The reconnalssance geochemical soll survey program
proved effective. Several low but anomalous values were found

for Pb, 2Zn, As, Ag, and Au (Figures 6 and 7). A spot high value

10




Assay |

2105
2106
2107
2108
2109
2110
2111
2112
Y 113
2114
2115
2116
21117
2118
2119

2121

Haterial

av

Qv

qv

0 Bx

Qv

Qv

gv

0 Bx

sil. sed.
gv

Q Bx

0 vV, pinched
av

Rusty zone
Qv

Q Bx

ASSAY VALUES - RUBY VBIN ZONE - CABIN CLAIM

Sample

aver
CIs .

m
198
363
132
41
Grab
330
25
97
122
23
91
198
16
25
165

Strike

060

160

162
162
030
030/V
050

Mineralization

{1/2% sulphides
<1/2% sulphides

<1/2% sulphides

1-5% sqgm
sqm, 1% py

1/2 - 1% py

py, graphite matrix

pY
pY, sSqm

py, 40% sqn

galena, sgs
pY

mass, Dy spots

M Ag As Pb In
ppb ppm ppm ppm  ppm
29 1.7 92 36 17
27 0.6 14 18 8
10 0.6 75 55 53
710 17,9 4516 136 455
36 0.9 279 131 1M
43 5.1 T4l 416 657
240 19.0 1442 695 211
127 2,7 1232 105 60
25 3.5 540 37 1M
230 2.6 2152 16 42
125 1.1 2183 15 11

22 30.0 58 811 44

14 444 781751 029

2 01 25 13 46

64 3.2 430 44 48

20-30% sqm, fault zone? 390 1.6 4259 220 784

sgn - soft grey material
sgs - soft grey sulphlde
Q V - quartz vein

0 Bx- guartz breccia

FIGURE 5




ONOH2

9 ‘sN FYNSt3 "W = AB NMYHd
8861 HOMYW : 31vd 0529:1 : 37VIS
s3YLANOOE 00z ool o ’
8w YIIANING . 3¢-2¥6 'SIN
sy ‘by ‘ny
SANTYA 0SS SNOTVINONY
aiyes 8vo
dNodS WIVD NIGVD
‘A1 -SIDYUNOSIN HHYIANMS 20049
i \ mo“u..._
; + $ t : _ } + + ¥ S 00+2
£ + L —ff 4 F g T S O00+1
8 e
; cel2 i
200401 NIFA ABNY
$00+2
891
[ +019
80({]
00+0
oy mu 4 Aﬂ t S 6
Te 80 6¢ .\ 96
1 ]

1
300401 ooto

" w Sy

wdd us by
gddu; ny

aNasan

oag




2 "N 3¥n9ld "W s AB NMvuAa
8861 HOMYW : 31va 0629:| = JTVIS
Saulancos 00z oor 0
‘8O vIINIWO d€-3+6 SIN
uz‘qd
SANTIVA 110S SNOTVINONY
alyds 49vo

dNOY9 WIVTID NIgvd

‘AL S32HN0S3Y MUVIAAS

wowoad O

wdd ur uz \v;

adN3931

Y-

t t ¥ + + + S 00+2

16t

I
I00+01

O
—

MOO+y

C



of 185 ppb gold at 4+50 West on the baseline was returned.

Four anomalous silver values of 0.8 to 1.2 ppm suggest a

quartz vein which carries silver trending 051 over 700 metres

({Figure 6),

Goats Claim Group

Rocks on the Goats clalm group area similar to those
observed on the Cabin group. Schists predominate.

Figure 4 shows the rock chip and silt sample 1locations.
Figure 8 and Appendix 3 list assay results, vein widths, and
mineralizatlion.

On southwestern Goats claim, a 12 metre wide quartz
breccia =zone trends in a northerly direction (#2141 to #2146).
Some cherty fragments were observed on the eastern contact, with
pyrite and darker coloured fragments towards the centre of the
zone. Assay values range to 245 ppb Au, 15.7 ppm Ag, 962 ppm Pb,
and 1424 ppm As for the zone,

Some 900 metres to the northwest, a guartz breccla zone
identical 1in appearance to the one mentioned above was found.
Here, a recemented quartz brecclia and shear zone xan 58 ppb Au,
11.6 ppm Ag, 1355 ppm Pb, and 156 ppm As over 61 cms. (#2133).

Silver assay values of 6.7, 8.6, and 4.9 ppm were
returned from a quartz veln in a shear (#2138) and quartz breccla
zone (#2139 and #2140). Anomalcus lead and arsenlc values were
also found in the quartz breccia zone (Figure 11).

8ilt samples taken in the Goats camp area returned fair

zinc values of 161 to 462 ppm.

14




Assay #

2128
2129
2130
2131
2132
2133
2134
2135
2136
21317
2138
2139
2140
2141
2142
2143

2144

2145
2146

}

Material

[ =]

Qv
av
Gossan
Q Bx
Rusty

Qv

qv

Q Bx

¢ Bx
Q Bx

QBxV

0 Bx

Bx

ASSAY VALUR3 - GOATS CLAIM GROUP

Sample  Strike
over
Ccm3.

86 060/V
Grab  180/20°W
137

23

o
28 180/15 ¥

61 040/v
Grab
Grab
Grab
15 050/v
9 060/V
15
20
Grab
12 metre
Grab wide
brecela
18 zone
strikes
north
Grab to
south
Grab
Gzab

Mineralization

pY
Dy, dm
pY

green stain

rusty on fractures
shear zone

black stain

black staln

rusty

gzaphite

angular quartz
fragments recemented
with ep., chl,, hem.
greyish quartz frags.

east contact

rusty shear, py,
darker coloured frags.

centre of zone In
quartzite,

black stain

rusty

At Mg Fb As

ppb  ppm  ppm  ppm

31 26.3 3064 661

25 0.8 35 2
58 11.6 1355 156
3 10 313 40
3 3.6 1630 23
1 1.0 344 23
1 0.6 79 28
1 67 213 2
1 8.6 685 135

2 4.9 4472 154]

165 15.7 * 857 1424
106 8.1 962 556

245 6.9 304 1420

12 3.8 906 88

11 9.9 33 47

i 0.8 28 17

0 - quartz
Vv - vein

Bx - breccla
Vv - vertical

Gn - grey material

Fiqure 8
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 1987 program on the Cabin and Goats claim groups was
successful.

Assays show a falr silver and anomalous gold content
across relatively large widths. 8oll and silt sampling provide a
good tool in this terrain.

Recommendations for further work include:

1. Reconnalssance prospecting, rock chilp sampling, and silt
sampling on the Cabin #1, Cabin #2, Cabin #38, Cabln #39 and

southern part of the Cabln claim.

2. Diamond drilling on the Ruby velin zone.

16
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QUALIFICATIONS

I, CHRISTOPHER L. MCATEE, certlfy that:

1. I am a minerals exploration geologist.

2. 1 am a graduate of Brock Universlty, 8t Catharines, Ontario
with a degree ln geological Sciences (M.Sc., 1977), and a
graduate of Wright State University, Dayton, Ohio, with a
degree in Geology (B.Sc., 1972).

3. I have spent the past ten years in mineral exploratlion and
development iln Canada and the United States.

4, 1 personally examined the property and directed the
geophysical program conducted@ by Skylark Resources Ltd. in
1987.

Vancouver, B.C. Christopher L. McAtee

April, 1988 Geologist
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QUALIFICATIONS

I, H. DOUGLAS HOPPER of 828 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver , B.C., did attend the Provincial Institute of Minlng,
Haileybury, Ontario in the years 1962-1964, 1965 and 1966, €£for
which I am a Mining Ehngineering Technologist.

Since 1966, I have worked with various mining companies
as Pield Geologist, Junior Engineer, looking after diamond
drilling projets, underground mining exploration and surface
wxploration.

DATED at Vancouver, Briltlsh Columbia, this 23rd day of
March, 1988.

%J&QMA /

H. DOUGLAS HOPPER
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ITEMIZED COST STATEMENT

"CABIN CLAIM GROUP

Helicopter - 3.0 hours @ $595/hour

Fleld Wages -~ 1 prospector 7 days @ $§1l30/day
1 assistant 3 days @ 130/day
1l assistant 7 days @ $95/day
1l assistant 2 days @ $95/day

Report/Drafting/Wordprocessing

Mob/Demob - Vehicle ~ Fuel - Egquipment

Camp 14 man days @ $35/day

Assays - 100 @ $13.25/each

$ 1,785.00

910.00
405.00
910.00

1%0.00

735.00

235.00

490.00

2,120.00

TOTAL § 7,780.00
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ITEMIZED COST STATEMENT

COATS CLAIM GROUP

Helicopter - 2.8 hours @ $595/hour

Fleld Wages =~ 1 prospector 6 days @ $130/day
1 assistant 6 days @ 130/day
1 assistant 1 day @ $95/day

Report/Drafting/Wordprocessing

Mob/Demob - Vehicle - Fuel - Equlpment

Assays 9 man days @ $35/day

Assays - 27 @ $13.25/each

$ 1,666.00

780.00
780.00

95.00

435.00

433.00

315.00

357.75

TOTAL § 4,761.75
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Appendix 3  Assay Results — GOATS eclaim group
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